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COMMENTS & ACTIONS REQUIRED:

tuliet, Please find attached a response to your March 34, 1994 letter. Plense call ms at 450-6108 at youp.
eardiest convenience to discuss the letter, Thanks!

Please call at ($10) 547-5420 if you do not receive all pages.
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May 6, 1994

Juliet Shin

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 210

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WIC #204-0072-0502
STID 590
WA Job #81-429-104

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter responds to your March 24, 1994 letter to Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company regarding
an additional offsite investigation at the site referenced above (Figure 1). In your letter you recommended
drilling offsite borings and collecting "grab" ground water samples to assess the source of the low volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) concentrations detected in monitoring well MW-2 (Figure 2). WA agrees
that additional investigation is necessary, but recommends an alternative scope of work. We are planning
to use the results of our proposed scope of work to prepare a risk based corrective action plan in the
future. Our objective is to base future remedial decisions on immediate human health risk and whether

a sensitive receptor could be impacted in the future. Our rationale is presented below.

The only known possible onsite source area for the VOCs detected in MW-2 is the former waste
oil tank located adjacent to monitoring well S-1 (Figure 2). If this waste oil tank were the source, and
VOCs had migrated 150 ft from the waste oil tank to MW-2, we would expect to detect VOCs in ground
water samples collected from monitoring well S-1 and soil borings BH-C, BH-D and BH-E. No VOCs
have been detected in monitoring well S-1 since 1987, and no VOCs were detected in "grab" ground

water samples collected from the soil borings, which suggests that there is an offsite source (Table 2b).

A Division of AguaTierra Assaciales incorporated recycled paper



Juliet Shin 2 m
May 6, 1994 Welss Associates

Since the VOC concentrations detected in ground water samples collected from MW-2 may not
warrant an extensive additional investigation, we recommend assessing the risk associated with the VOC

concentrations in ground water, rather than reverifying the offsite source at this time.

In previous telephone conversations we discussed conducting a risk assessment to assess the value
of continued investigation and monitoring at the site. We propose implementing this plan by completing
the following preliminary tasks. We plan to include the analytic results collected in this investigation in

a risk based corrective action plan to be submitted in the future.

The components of this investigation will include:
e  Sampling the wells for dissolved oxygen to assess biodegradation effectiveness;

e  Sampling well MW-1 for VOCs to evaluate whether VOCs are migrating onsite from the
southwest;

e  Sampling the wells for total dissolved solids to assess the water quality; and

e Preparing a simple transport calculation to assess the risk of impacting the nearest
downgradient receptor.



Juliet Shin 3 m
May 6, 1994 Weiss Assoclates

The implementation of this preliminary scope of work should demonstrate the actual risk to human
health and water supply quality associated with the VOC concentrations in ground water, and should

guide any future investigation or remediation at this site.

Please call me at 450-6108 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

,A//wp J bl
David Elias
Senior Staff Geologist

DCE:de
JAHC_ENG\SHELL\ALA-OTIS\429L1MY4.WP
cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502" 9180 8¢ Btive,
Alameda, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above msl)
10/02/92 4.80 0.30
01/05/93 5.38 -0.28
04/08/93 3.69 1.41
07/20/93 4.20 0.90
10/15/93 4.38 0.72

OL07/94: o ey A e B
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204—0072-0502',”?%656?15 rive,
Alameda, California

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water " Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft) (ft above misl)
MW-1 04/11/90 6.00 5.23 0.77
07/10/90 5.40 0.60
10/05/90 5.61 0.39
01/17/91 5.66 0.34
04/09/91 4.96 1.04
07/10/91 5.52 0.48
10/09/91 ' 5.70 0.30
01/24/92 5.51 0.49
04/23/92 5.14 0.86
07/01/92 4.48 .52
10/02/92 5.80 0.20
01/05/93 5.34 0.66
04/08/93 4,62 1.38
07/20/93 5.20 0.80
10/15/93 4.37 1.63
L0794 P PRI RN ERE- - ANIEICELIN T | ¥ VRS
MW-2 04/11/90 3.29 4.51 -1.22
07/10/90 4.61 -1.32
10/05/90 4.74 -1.45
01/17/91 4.73 -1.44
04/09/91 4.09 -0.80
07/10/91 4.66 -1.37
10/09/91 4.81 -1.52
01/24/92 4.66 -1.37
04/23/92 4,51 -1.22
07/01/92 4.57 -1.28
10/02/92 4.80 -1.51
01/05/93 4.39 -1.1
04/08/93 4.15 -0.86
07/20/93 4.40 -1.11
10/15/93 541 -2.12
Lol o s o434 108
S-1 09/11/90 5.10 4,29 0.81
D4/11/90 4.00 1.10
07/10/90 4,25 0.85
10/09/90 4.46 0.64
01/17/91 4.53 0.57
04/09/91 4.20 0.90
07/10/91 4.42 0.68
10/09/91 4.87 0.23
01/24/92 4.90 0.20
04/23/92 4.66 0.44

07/01/92 4.85 0.25



Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Well ID TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG

(Sampling Date Depth to e S E LS 17T} em e e om e e e m

Frequency) sampled Hater (ft) < parts per bitiion (ug/L) >

s-1 09/04/87 <5 <5 <5 <5

(Annual ly 09/11/89° 4,29 <50 <100 <0.5 <1 <1 <3 <1,000

1st Qtr) 04711790 4.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10,000
07/10/90 4.25 <90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10,000
10/09/90 4.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,000
MAA7/N 4.53 <50 mee <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “--
04/09/91 4.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07710791 4.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10709791 4.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
01/24/92 4,90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04723/92 4.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4,85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10702/92 5.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/05/93 5,38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01707/94 . 4,18 - <50 T e <B.5 <5 s s “i
01/0779% T OA1% < <hh - T <5 BB TAS S

Mu-1 04/11/90 5.23 <50 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10,000

(Annual ly 07/10/90 5.40 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10,000

{st Qtr) 10709790 5.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,000
01717/%1 5.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/91 4.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/10/91 5.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/709/91 5.70 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 .-
01/24/92 5.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/92 5.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/92 4.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10702/92 4,80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/05/93 5.34 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —--
01705793 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0170794 5.26. MR ) S .05 - - <05 0,8 €0 T

HW-2 04/11/90 4.51 200° 220 2.7 <0.3 0.5 2.4 <10, 000

(Quarterly} 07/10/90 4,61 570° 450 150 <0.5 0.9 3.1 <10,000
10/09/90 4.74 190° 51 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,000
41717791 4.73 350° <50 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04709791 4.09 <50 21 <5 <5 <5
07/10/91 .66 5QP <50 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/%1 4.81 150 e 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =- =
01724792 4.66 <50 --- 4.8 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—— o
04/23/92 4,51 <50 —-- 2.3 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2
07/01/92 4.57 130° - 19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- n
10702792 4.80 120° —— 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 — 3
01/05/93 4.39 200° 9.0 <0.5 0.6 1.8 --- B
04/08/93 4,15 i7oc 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 :z;

0

-- Table 2A continues on next page --



Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis brive, Alameda, California

{continued)
Well ID TPH-G TPH-D B E T X POG
(Sampling Date Depth to . . TS I F] S eome e e m e ean
Frequency) Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (ug/L) >
07/720/93 4,40 80° --- 16 1.3 1.4 6.1 ---
10715793 4.38 400° 37 0.6 1.1 A 47  ---
01/07/94- - - oo &340 BBY . Rt LIRS R 05T T k0,5 T UL 0T <00
BH-C 1271792 5.0 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
EH-D 12717792 5.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
BH-E 12/17/92 5.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
Trip 07/106/%0 <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
Blank 10/09/90 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 ---
01/17/91 <50 --- <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -n-
04 709/91 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07/10/91 <50 --- <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~-—-
10709791 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —--
04/23/92 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
07701792 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10/02/92 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ===
01/05/93 <50 ~-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
04/08/93 <50 —u <0,5% <0,5 <0,5 <0.5 ---
07/20/93 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
10715/93 <50 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11707/94 . - . S S 0.5 : <05 - <05 LR “nn
DTSC MCLs

-~ Table 2A continues on next page --
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Table 2A.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis DPrive, Alameda, California

{cont inued)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method a = 0.090 ppm chromium, 0.090 ppm lead and 0.10 ppm 2n detected; no
8015 cadmium detected above detection limit of 0.010 ppm by EPA Method
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by Modified EPA Method 6010. No semi-volatile organic compounds or PCBs detected by EPA
8015 Method 625. DHS MCLs for Cr = 0.05 ppm; Pb = 0.05 ppm; secondary MCL
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240 for Zn = 5 ppm.
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240 b = Chromatographic pattern not typical for gasoline; the concentration
T = Toluenhe by EPA Method 8020, or 8240 is due mostly to lighter hydrocarbon compounds.
¥ = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020, or 8240 ¢ = The concentration reported as gasoline is partiaily due to the
POG = Petroleum oil and grease by American Public Health Association presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.
Standard Methods 503, or EPA method 5520 BF d = The concentration reported as gasoline is primarily due to the
DTSC MCLs = bDepartment of Toxic Substances Control maximum contaminant presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasoline.
levels e = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water; MCL not established
<n = Not detected above detection limit of n ppb
NE = DTSC MCL not established
BH-C = Grab Ground Water Sample

$0]BI00SSY SSIaM



Yable 28.  Apalytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compourds - Shell Service Station Wit #204-0072-0502, 2460 Otis Drive, Alameda, Catifornia

cis- trans- Carbon Vinyl
Well Date Depth to TCE TCA PCE Cloroform 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA Disulfate  Chloride
D Sampled Water (ft) Qummmmmmmmme oo smmmaao oo parts per billion (pgfl)-==------=cm-occemommcmnnanaonne >
$-1 09/04/87 - --- === === --- === --- --- --- mu.
09/11/89 4.29 WD ND Nb ND ND ND
04/11/50 4,00 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 1.7 <0.4 <0.4
07/10/90 9.25 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <2
10/09/90 4.96 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
L0794 0 0 0 419 <05 <5 T sB,B L T 0,0 T ek, B L SRR ; SEIRL %o
-~ 01407/94% B & IR 5 LR L AR TROPER S Bt TS
MW-1 04711790 5.23 <D.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
07/10/90 5.40 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <2
10709790 5.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
01707794 R | - R DA ,~;.,.c.'+‘ fvf“'”,‘-‘," C T aEe L :A.’a,_ - "'5",":':1‘;”::'f-:';’g' .,u ,,_ u.;
Mu-2 04/11/90 4.51 1.2 <0.4 <0.4 4.5 <0.4 16 <0.4 --- <2
07/10/90 4.6% 0.93 <0.4 <0.4 1.7 <0.4 " 0.44 --- <2
10/09/90 4.74 1.3 <0.5 1.6 15 46 6.7 <0.5 - 2.5
01/17/91° 4.73 1.2 <0.5 0.6 2.6 74 12 0.5 --- 3.0
04/09/91 4.09 <5 <5 <5 <3 64 <5 <5 <0.5 <10
07/10/91 4.66 <0,5 <0.5 6.9 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 <10
10709791 4.81 1.9 <1 28 7.4 54 16 <1 --- 1.7
01/24/92 4.66 2.5 <0.5 7.0 19 16 4.3 0.6 --- <0.5
04723792 4,51 <3 <3 3.0 <3 84 18 <3 --- <3
07/01/92 4.57 2.0 <1 2.0 <1 54 14 <1 --- 1.0
10/92/92 4.80 1.0 <1 <1 <1 61 12 <1 -.- <1
01/05/93 4.39 1.7 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 33 8.7 <0.5 --- 67
04/08/93 4.15 1.3 <1 <1 <1 38 7.8 <1 - <t
07/20/93 4.40 2.4 <1 4.7 2.3 43 10 <0.5 “-= <0.5
10/15/93 4.38 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3 <2.5 110 25 <2.5 --- <2.5
- 01/07/94 434 © 3.8. - <05 . 148 8.9. 228 L B4 BB Ly e
BH-C 12/17/93 5.0 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 AL <2
BH-D 12717793 5.0 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 --- <2
BH-E 12/17/93 5.5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 --- <2

DTSC MCLs 5 200 5 NE 6 10 0.5 NE 0.5

-- Table 2B continues on next page --
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Tabte 2B. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volatile Organic Compounds - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

(continued)
Abbreviations: DTCS MCLs = Department of Toxic Substance control maximum contaminant
levels
TCE = Trichlorcethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 NE = DTSC MCL not established
TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240PCE = ND = Analyte not detected, detection lLimit not known
Tetrachloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240 Notes:

trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene by EPA Method 601/8010 or 8240

--- = Not analyzed a
<n = Not detected above detection Limit of n ppb b
1,2-DCA = 1,2 dichloroethane by EPA Method 60178010 or 8240

7.0 ppb unknown alcohol and 270 ppb acetone detected
5.0 ppb chlorobenzene detected

So1BI00SSY SSIaf)
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Iuliet Shin 2 m
Wefss Associalrs

May 6, 1994

Since the VOC concentrations detected in ground water samples collected from MW.2 may not
warrant an extensive additional investigation, we recommend assessing the risk associated with the VOC
concentrations in ground water, rather than reverifying the offsite source at this tinie.

Iz previous telephone conversations we discussed conducting a risk assessment to assess the vahic
of continued investigation and monitoring at the site. We propose implementing this plan by completing
the following preliminary tasks. We plan to include the analytic resuits collected i this investigation in
a risk based corrective action plan fo be submisted in the future.

The components of this investigation will include:
s  Sampling the wells for dissolved oxygen 10 assess biodegradation effectiveness;

e  Sampling well MW-1 for VOCs 0 evaluate whether VOCs are migrating onsite from the
southwest;

e Sampling the wells for total dissolved solids to assess the watcr quality; and

®  Preparing a simple tramsport calculation to assess the risk of impactiog the nearest
downgradient receptor,
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Juliet Shin 3 m
May 6, 1994 Woins Axsociatin

The implementation of this preliminary scopa of work should demonstrate the actual risk to human
health and water supply quality associated with the VOC concentrations in ground water, and should
guide any future investigation or remediation at this site.

Please call me at 450-6108 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

David Elias
Senior Staff Geologist

DCE:de
JAHC_ENG\SHELL\ALA-OTISW20LIMY4,. WP
cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Ol Company
Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Frmwisco Bay Region
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Figure L. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WICH 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
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Table 1. Ground Water Blavations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502?3{150'Cﬁﬁ”ﬂ?i!e, | 5

Alameda, California
Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water

well Elevation Water Elevation
D Date {ft above msl) (%) (ft above msl)
MW-} 4/11/9G 6,00 5.23 0.77

07/10/60 ) 5.49 0.60

10/09/90 561 0.39

01717491 5.66 .34

04/09/91 4.96 1.04

O7/10/01 5.52 0.48

10/09/91 5.70 .30

/24192 5.51 0.49

04/23/92 5.14

a7/01/92 4.48

10/02/92 5.8%0

01/05/93 5%

04/08/93 4.62

07/20/93 5.20

10/15/93 4.37

o R S A

MW-2 4/11/90 329 4.51

0710/90 4.61

10/09/90 4.7

01/17/91 4,73

04/09/91 4.09

07/10/01 4.66

10/09/91 4.8]

01/24/92 4.66

04/23/92 4.51

07/01/92 4.57

10/02/92 4.80

01/05/93 4,39

(4/08/93 4.15

07/20/93 4.40

10/15/93 541

AT

8-1 /1190 510 4.29

04/11/80 4.00

07/10/90 4.25

10/09/90 4.46

01179 4.53

04/00/91 4.20

07/10791 4,42

10/09751 4.87

0172492 4.90

04/23/92 4.66

07/01/92 4.85
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502" 9136 Bt Bhive,
Alameda, California (continued)

B5/86/1944  1bi 34

Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Weill Elevation Water Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) () {ft above msl)
10/02/92 4.80 (.30
01/05/93 5.38 -0.28
04/08/93 3.60 1.41
07,20/93 4.20 0.90
10/15/93 4.38 0.72
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fable 8A. Aralytic Results for Ground Water - Petroleum Hydrocarbens - Shelt Service Stetion WIC #204-0072-0502, 2140 Otis Drive, plmneda, California

vell lii) TPH-E TPH-D B E T X FOG
e Depth to
;faﬂbl g sf’a‘m %g {;n LT L L P B parts per BilLion {pg/ly-me-scarcacinanne eeanaoy
&1 0904787 wn- “-- <5 <5 <5 <5
Al [y 09r11/89 4.2 <108 <0.5 <1 <3 <a
fst Q) 0sr11/99 400 0.5 <0.% <5 <0,
07 710/90 425 <0.5 0.5 <5 <b,
10709790 .46 3.5 <0.5 0.5 <,
M7 £.53 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0,
D4/09/91 4.20 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 B,
0771091 4,42 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <.
1070991 4.87 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,
OY/24/92 4.0 <0.5 Q.5 0,5 <,
BLFERSS2 L85 0.5 0.5 0,5 <.
o7701/92 i B5 0.5 <0.5 3.5 <3,
10702/52 580 <15 <05 .5 <,
ggg;gg 5.§ ‘u'jﬁ <,5 0.5 0.
SRS © £ 'y
Mo-1 nss11 790 5.5 <50 <0 <0.5 0.5 <G5 .5 <R, oo
fArmal Ly 0710499 540 100 <0.5 <0,5 1.5 0.5 <16, 500
st 913 10709790 5.8 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 0.5 <5000
QT 5,66 €50 <0.4 <0.% .5 .5 ---
0570991 4.58 <0 ue s <.5 0,5 <05 %0.5 -
A7F10/%1 5.52 <50 . <, 5 Q.5 <05 <05 -
10109491 5.70 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 «0.5 -
0172592 5.51 <50 .- <01.5 <0.5
04723492 5. 14 <50 --- 0.5 <0.5
0770192 4,48 <50 e 3.5 <0.5
1070292 4.80 %50 .- <35 <15
D1705/93 5.3 <50 <05 0.5
D105/93" 5,34 <50 0.5 0.5
e 5 o1 o B i e SR
M2 G % 9% 4.5% 0.5 0.5
(dusrierly) DFF10/ 4,61 <33 0.9
40709790 4,74 <05 <0,5
a1 A7 4,73 <5 <0,5
L% T 5,05 50 ol <5 <5
o710/ 4.65 50° <0 8.4 0,5 <4,5
10709791 5,81 150 --- 22 <15 0.5 <05 SECH
0L 724752 &.68 <50 - 4.8 <5 <08 <15 ..
D4F25/52 4,51 <51} - z.5 .5 0,5 o5 - %
DFFM L 5,57 = - 1% <y,5 «0.5 0.5 CEET-
10792752 4,80 12 7.8 0.5 0.5 «.8 a8
D1705/%3 4,39 200° 9.8 0.5 0.5 1.8 . 2
D4 FORFT 4,15 17t -- 9.6 0.5 <0.5 1.5 —vm g
L]

-- Tsble 28 continues on next page -~
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Toble 2.  Anmlytic Results for Ground Watsr - Petroletn Hydrocarbons - Shall Service Statien WIC #204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis DPrive, Afemede, Californim

feontinuved)
well 1D TPH-G TPH-0 B E T x POG
{Seopling Date pepth te e v—an -
Fw Sa@luﬁ Hgt!? 161y € parts per billion {PgflY-2mmre oo s s cmcamcaian
07720495 i.40 ag’ 15 1.3 1.4 6.1 —
10415793 .38 ¢of - 37 0.6 1.4 4.7 .-
DR e e AR L BB Lol e e TR L AR LA - D 9% L5
BA-C 12747r%e 5.0 <50 0.5 <0.5 <G5 <0.% <0.% -
BE~D 12712792 5.0 <5t <0.5 «d,§ <05 <04 <0.5 -
BH-E 12717152 5.5 <30 «<0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 -
Trip 07/10/90 <50 - <.5 .5 <0.5 0.5 ---
plark 10089790 <5t -—- 0.5 <0.5 0.5 .5 -
i Fakaaea ] <& -—- <0.5 <0.5 <.5 .5 ==
06097 <S¢ e <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <5 v
Qe <50 a—— <5 <D.5 <05 <f.5 -
1070891 <50 - <05 <05 .5 <05 .-
Q1725692 < - «.5 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 -
Pt raty g - <0.5 0.5 1.5 0.5 -—
S e - <f.5 .5 <5 <35 -
10702792 — <5 0.5 <0.5 <5 ——
D1/05/9% - <5 .5 «0.5 <{i.5 -
DR/0593 - <05 0.5 Q.5
0220893 - <05 .5 0.5
10715453 <0.5 @15 <0.5
ST #iB LA

DTSE HELs

== Tehla 24 centinues on next pege +-
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Teble 2k,  Analytic Reqults for Ground Wster - Petrolewn Hydrocarbons - Shelk Sarvice Station WIS #204-DO72-0502, 2160 Dtis Prive, Alaneds, Califarnin

{continued)

Abbrevintiong:
TPH-3 = Total petrelewn hydrocarbons se gacolfne By Wodified €PA Nethod
ac1s

TRH-D = Tot;l petrolewn hydrecarbons oy diessl by Modified EPA Method
801

= gemene tyy EPA Method 8020, or 324¢

Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020, or 8240

= Toluene by EPA ¥mthod 8020, or A240

¥ = Xylencs by EPA Nethod 8020, or B240

FOG = Petroleum ofl aend grease by American Public Health Associatian
Standard Methods 503, or EPA method 5520 8F

DTSC WCLs = b::;ment of Toxic Substances Control maximum contamirmnt

1 ]

<1 = ot detected above detastion Limit of n ppb

NE = BTEC HCL nmot egtablished

BH-C = &rab Ground Water Ssmple

—~mm
]

Botes:

8 = 0.090 pom chreariae, 0.090 ppe lead and 0.10 ppm 2n detected; no
cadnium detected sbove detection Limit of C.010 pan by EPA Method
£010. Ko gemi-woletile organic compounds or oCBs detsctad by EPA
Method 625, DHS MCLs for Cr = 0.05 pam; o8 = 3,05 ppm; secondary MCL
for 2n = 5 ppm.

b = Chromatographic patterns not typical for gasoline; the concentration
i3 due mostly to (fghter hydrocarbon compaurds.

¢ » The concentration reported as gasaline is partially due to the
presence of discrete peaks not indicative of gasaline.

4 = The concentration reported as gasoline s Drigsrily doe 10 the
presence of discrete peaks mot indicative of gasoline.

& = DTS reconnwrdied sction Leval for drinking water; MCL not estaniished
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Teble 28. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Volstile Organic Compounds - Shek( Service Station wIC #204-0072-0502, 2150 Otis Drive, Alomede, Californfa

cis- trara- Caeden ¥inyl

Well Date pepth to TCE TCA FCE tloroform 1,2-bCE 1,2-DCE 1,2-0CA bisulfata Chioride
1+ Sampled Hater (1t} roermerstanstnesoosusssvennsanarts per Billlon ¢UgrL) s ey
s-1 09104787 - --- --- -= e .- . - - -
o1/ . L [+] fb L 11) KD HD ND ND
04711790 0.4 1.7 Qb <04 0.4 <0.5
<04

<(.5

-1
-2 Dhf11,/90 L3 1.2 0.4 0.4

OF£10/90 §.81 4.93 0.4 3.4

10729/50 474 1.5 0.5 1.

o179t 673 1.2 <0.5 0.6

04,406, 6.0 <& <5 <K

aFr1a/9 4.6 <45 <5 6.9

1070%,/91 %.81 1.9 <1 2%

01524792 wWBb 2.5 <D.5 7.0

Merd3s92 51 4 <4 34

OTro1 92 4.57 2.0 «1 2.0

10r72/92 4.8 t.0 <t <1

01/05/93 .3 T .5 2.2

D& /DE/9S §.15 .3 <] =]

B7/20/55 LAY 2.4 <1 4,7

10715593 438 «2.5 <28 <5

S Bz SERLaer i

Bfi-C 12717793 5.0 o« <2 <2 ] <2 <2 <2 . <2
BB-p 12717493 5.0 <2 <2 < 2 <2 <2 3 . <
-E 12178 5.5 <2 2 2 <Z 2 2 g - <2
BTSC ACix % 200 5 BE & 1Q 0.5 ME 0.5

-- isble 2B ¢ontinues on next page --
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Yehle ¢8.  Analytic Results for Ground Nater - Yolstile Organie Compounds - Shell Service Station WIE W204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alsmeda, Californis

{eontinued!

Abbroviations:

TCE = Trichicroethene by EPA Methad 501/8070 or 8240

TCA = 1,1,1-Trichiorcethane by EPE Method 60178080 or A240PCE =
Tetrachlorcethene by EPA Nethod 60178010 or BZ4D

cis-1,2-DLE » cis1,2-Dichinroathene by EPA Nathod 40178019 or EX%0
trang-1,2-DCE = trame-f, 2-Dichiaroethens by EPA Method 60178010 or 8240
~~= = fot anrelyzed

<0 = Net detected above getection Limit of n ppb

1,2-btk = 9,2 dichloroethene by EFR Wethod 50178013 or 8240

DYLS MCLE = ?epul-mmt of Toxic Substince comtrol maxisum contawinent
evelz

KE = DTSC MCL not esteblished
WD = Aralyte not detected, datection limit not krown

Mgtes:
a = 7.0 pob unknown alechel and 270 ppb acetone detected
b = 5.0 ppb chlorobenzens datected
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